assets) that are observable for the assets, either directly or indirectly, as follows:

Class of property
Fair value
hierarchy level

Fair value ($)
2020

Fair value ($)
2019

Valuation
technique

Inputs

Residential use
investment property

Level 2 917,371,669   1,141,930,663
Direct
comparable
sales

- Selling price
- Geographic location
- Property age and condition
- Size of property
- Number of roomsF

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

- 39 -

9. Investment properties (continued)

The fair value of the Group’s portfolio of investment properties at 31 December 2020 was determined based on
market conditions existing at balance date. Due to the impact that the COVID-19 pandemic could have on
valuations of investment properties, a sensitivity analysis has been performed on the fair value adopted at 31
December 2020 below to consider the movement in the fair value of the portfolio of investment properties if the
percentage fair value movements in each neighbourhood were to increase or decrease.

5% decrease in % FV movement 5% increase % FV movement

Change in total value ($’000) (46,167)  46,167

Key Assumptions

ii) Leasing arrangements

Investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases. Generally, the operating leases have a
duration of 12-18 months with rentals payable monthly.

Minimum lease payments receivable on leases of investment properties are as follows:

2020 2019
$ $

Not later than one year 20,864,145  26,946,855
Later than one year and not later than five years 1,703,522  2,309,219

22,567,667  29,256,074

iii) Contractual obligations

The Group has no contractual obligations in respect of property refurbishments (2019: $8,466,171).

10. Security deposits

2020 2019
$ $

Security deposits 396,413  434,411

The Group is party to a letter of credit arrangement with Investors Bank. Under the terms of the facility, the Group is
required to provide security in the form of a US$305,000 (A$396,413) deposit.

11. Property, plant and equipment

2020 2019
$ $

Leasehold improvements and office equipment - at cost 290,721  287,556
Accumulated amortisation and depreciation (184,675)  (125,401)

106,046  162,155  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

- 40 -

12. Leases

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

2020 2019
Right-of-use asset $ $
Opening balance 4,811,959  6,865,755
Depreciation charge (551,103)  (904,156)
Impairment reversal/(charge) 95,447  (1,168,723)
Reassessment of lease liability (378,084)  -
Reclassification to net investment in sublease (3,603,742)  -
Exchange rate differences on translation (374,477)  19,083
Closing Balance - 4,811,959

The right-of-use asset is recognised at cost less accumulated depreciation. The asset is depreciated on a straight
line basis over the term of the lease.

During the year, the Group executed a sublease in respect of its lease at 140 Broadway, New York, New York
which commenced on 1 October 2020. Based on the terms of the sublease, the recoverable amount of the right-of-
use asset was reassessed based on the future net cash inflows, which resulted in an impairment reversal of
US$65,954 (A$95,447) being recognised in the current year. Upon commencement of the sublease, the balance of

[…]

21. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Management of interest rate risk

As a result of the refinancing of the Wells Fargo and Centennial Bank facilities (refer note 15), the Group is no
longer exposed to interest rate risk in respect of bank borrowings. Interest payable on the GA facility is fixed at
either 4% or 5% on the Term Loan component and Bridge Loan component respectively. Similarly, interest payable
on unsecured notes and redeemable preference shares are fixed at 7.75% and 12.5% respectively and thus do not
constitute interest rate risk.

The Group’s bank deposits are exposed to variable interest rates.

2020 2019

$ $

74,720,179  85,875,027

Variable rate bank loans (Centennial Bank and Wells Fargo) - (477,039,142)

74,720,179  (391,164,115)

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates (on both cash on hand and borrowings) at the reporting date would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2020 2019

$ $

Impact on profit before tax / equity

 186,800  (977,910)

 (186,800)  977,910 -0.25% (25 basis points)

+0.25% (25 basis points)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

- 58 -

21. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while
maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 17 and borrowings as
detailed in note 15) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital). The gearing ratio at the end of the